502866998 06/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2913595

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFF WEBER	08/19/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ERGO-CRUTCH, LLC	
Street Address:	128 NORTH THIRD STREET	
City:	MINNEAPOLIS	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55401	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13729860

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)746-4781

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-746-4782

Email:docketing@pdsdlaw.comCorrespondent Name:MARK E. DEFFNERAddress Line 1:121 SOUTH 8TH STREETAddress Line 2:TCF TOWER SUITE 900

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	311.0001USC4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK E. DEFFNER	
SIGNATURE:	/Mark E. Deffner/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2014	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment_Jeffrey_to_Ergo#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Jeffrey_to_Ergo#page2.tif

PATENT 502866998 REEL: 033176 FRAME: 0856

Assignment of Patents

WHEREAS, Jeff Weber, an individual residing in the State of Minnesota ("Assignor"), is the owner of the inventions and the patents and patent applications related thereto as set forth on Exhibit 1 (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and does hereby assign to Ergo-Crutch, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Assignee"), all rights, title, interest and licenses in and to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for the valuable consideration as stated in the Patent Assignment and Royalty Agreement dated the date hereof between Assignee and Assignor (the "Agreement"), the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged:

- l. Assignor hereby confirms that, as of the date hereof, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents and all inventions therein disclosed, including any and all applications claiming or that may claim priority therefrom, any provisional or other applications thereof, any divisions or continuations thereof, any improvements thereon, any and all technology associated with or developed utilizing the Patents and anything associated with the manufacture or sale of any technology associated with or developed utilizing the Patents and any patent or patents that may be applied for, issued or reissued thereon, all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had such an assignment not been made.
- 2. Without limiting the foregoing, it is understood that the rights of the Patents include all re-issues, disclaimers, and re-examinations of the Patents.
- 3. Assignor further sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of his right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages, accounting of profit and all other legal remedies by reason of past infringement of any of the Patents, with the right to sue and collect the same.
- 4. Assignor agrees that he will, upon reasonable request, and without further consideration, do such things and execute such further documents as are reasonably necessary to vest title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 5. This assignment and all the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives; provided, however, that Assignor shall not assign any of his rights or obligations under this assignment without the prior written consent of Assignee.

Doc# 2554152\2

PATENT REEL: 021554 FRAME: 0054

PATENT REEL: 033176 FRAME: 0857 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed effective as of the August 2008.

ASSIGNOR:

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF HELLIE (>11)

On this 15/4 day of 100 + 2008, personally appeared Jeff Weber, an individual and resident of the State of Minnesota, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment of Patents as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

CHRISTINE MARIE CANFIELD
Notary Public
Minnesota
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2011

Doc# 2554152\2

PATENT REEL: 021654 FRAME: 0055

PATENT REEL: 033176 FRAME: 0858

RECORDED: 06/25/2014